

Agenda Item Number

Date <u>August 7, 2023</u>

## APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT NUMBER 1-22-STPU-041 FOR THE WALNUT STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER THE DES MOINES RIVER, WHICH RESCINDS IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT NUMBER 1-21-STBG-SWAP-016

**WHEREAS**, on July 19, 2021, by Roll Call No. 21-1088, the City Council approved Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) Agreement No. 1-21-STBG-SWAP-016 for the Walnut Street Bridge Replacement over the Des Moines River project; and

WHEREAS, due to the implementation of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), the IDOT requires that the previously approved IDOT Agreement No. 1-21-STBG-SWAP-016 be rescinded and replaced with a new Federal-aid funded agreement under IDOT Agreement No. 1-22-STPU-041, for the Walnut Street Bridge Replacement over the Des Moines River; and

**WHEREAS**, the new IDOT project number for this project is STP-U-1945(858)--SG-77, which replaces the previously assigned IDOT Project Number STBG-SWAP-1945(858)--SG-77.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:

- 1. That Agreement No. 1-21-STBG-SWAP-016, approved on July 19, 2021, by Roll Call No. 21-1088, between the City of Des Moines and the Iowa Department of Transportation for the Walnut Street Bridge Replacement over the Des Moines River, is hereby rescinded by agreement in the new Agreement No. 1-22-STPU-041 between the City of Des Moines and the Iowa Department of Transportation for the Walnut Street Bridge Replacement over the Des Moines River.
- 2. That Agreement No. 1-22-STPU-041 between the City of Des Moines and the Iowa Department of Transportation for the Walnut Street Bridge Replacement over the Des Moines River, a copy of which is now on file in the office of the City Clerk, is hereby approved as to form and content.
- 3. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, said Agreement No. 1-22-STPU-041 for and on behalf of the City of Des Moines, Iowa.

*	Roll	Call	Number	

Agenda Item	Number

Date August 7, 2023

(Council Communication No. 23.372 attached)
Activity ID 122020002

Moved by	_ to adopt.	Second by
FORM APPROVED: <u>/s/ Chas M. Cahill</u>		
Chas M. Cahill		
Assistant City Attor	ney	



Funding Source – Various funding being:

- \$3,400,000 Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) Program federal-aid swap funds
- \$16,100,000 2023-24 CIP, Page 26, Walnut Street Bridge over the Des Moines River, BR059, Gaming Monies and Tax Increment Funding Bonds

	COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
	COWNIE				
	BOESEN				
	GATTO				
	MANDELBAUM				
	SHEUMAKER				
	voss				
	WESTERGAARD				
	TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED APPROVE			PROVED		

APPROVED

Mayor

## CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City	Clerk